
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3108 

ANSWERED ON 16.12.2021 

 

WORKS UNDERTAKEN UNDER SAUBHAGYA 

 

†3108. SHRI RODMAL NAGAR: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the work undertaken under Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar 

Yojana-Saubhagya in Madhya Pradesh; 

 

(b)  the quantum of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilised for the said work during 

the last three years and the current year; and 

 

(c)  the details of the number of villages in the country likely to be electrified 

presently, State-wise including Madhya Pradesh? 

 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY  

 

(SHRI  R.K. SINGH) 

 
 

(a) to (c) : Government of India launched Pradhan Mantri Sahaj BijliHar Ghar Yojana – 

Saubhagya in October, 2017 with the objective to achieve universal household 

electrification by providing electricity connections to all willing un-electrified 

households in rural areas and all willing poor households in urban areas in the country 

by March, 2019.  All households were reported electrified by the States (including 

19,84,264 Households of Madhya Pradesh) except 18,734 households in Left Wing 

Extremism (LWE) affected areas of Chhattisgarh as on 31.03.2019.  Further, based on 

the request of Madhya Pradesh, electrification of 99722 additional un-electrified 

households, have been sanctioned in August, 2021. 

 

(b) :  The quantum of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized for the said work 

during the last three years and the current financial year are at Annexure. 

 

(c) :  Electrification of all census villages in the country including Madhya 

Pradesh stand electrified by 28th April, 2019.  

 

 

************** 

  



 

ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO.3108 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 16.12.2021  

************** 

 STATE-WISE SANCTIONED COST AND GRANT DISBURSED UNDER SAUBHAGYA SCHEME DURING 

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2018-19 TO 2021-22 

Rs. in Crore 

SI. 

No. 

Name of the 

States 

Grant Released to the States/UTs under Saubhagya 

 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21                      

2021-22 

(as on 

30.11.2021) 

Total  

Funds 

Utilised by 

the States 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 139 14 - - 153 153 

2 Assam 403 121 118 - 642 642 

3 Bihar 199 136 17 - 352 352 

4 Chhattisgarh  219 32 42 38 331 331 

5 Haryana  - 3 - - 3 3 

6 Himachal Pradesh  1 3 - - 4 4 

7 Jammu & Kashmir 45 - - - 45 29 

8 Jharkhand 83 4 60 - 147 147 

9 Karnataka   - 40 - 0 40 40 

10 Kerala  - 26 13 12 51 51 

11 Ladakh 6 - - - 6 6 

12 Madhya Pradesh 147 - 6 89 242 242 

13 Maharashtra  140 43 - 19 202 202 

14 Manipur   35 33 12 - 80 80 

15 Meghalaya 98 88 1 - 187 187 

16 Mizoram  35 - 6 0 41 41 

17 Nagaland    34 - - 9 43 43 

18 Odisha 168 - - - 168 168 

19 Punjab  - - 0 0 1 1 

20 Rajasthan   103 76 101 26 306 306 

21 Sikkim   - 1 1 0 2 2 

22 Telangana - 15 - 1 17 17 

23 Tripura   237 8 0 15 260 260 

24 Uttar Pradesh  523 26 52 117 717 717 

25 Uttarakhand 22 7 1 - 30 30 

26 West Bengal  73 20 16 13 123 123 

   Total 2,709 696 448 340 4,193 4,176 

 

********** 

  


